

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

Hearing Date: October 21, 2011, 9:45 a.m.

In re:

MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, *et al.*,
f/k/a General Motors Corp., *et al.*,

Debtors.

OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED
CREDITORS OF MOTORS LIQUIDATION
COMPANY, *et al.*,

Plaintiff,

- against -

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE
TREASURY, EXPORT DEVELOPMENT CANADA,

Defendants.

No. 09-50026 (REG) (Ch. 11)

Adv. P. No. 11-09406 (REG)

**GOVERNMENT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF GOVERNMENT'S
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

PREET BHARARA
United States Attorney for
the Southern District of New York
Attorney for Defendant
86 Chambers Street
New York, New York 10007
Tel: (212) 637-2739
Fax: (212) 637-2730
David.jones6@usdoj.gov

DAVID S. JONES
Assistant United States Attorney
– Of Counsel –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Orders (i) Authorizing Debtor-In-Possessing Financing, (ii) Granting Super-Priority Administrative Expense Claims to the DIP Lenders, (iii) Defining the DIP Lenders’ Collateral and Recourse, and (iv) Excluding Assets Not at Issue Here From Funds Available to Repay the DIP Lenders.....	4
B. The Term Loan Avoidance Action.....	7
C. The Debtors’ Plan and Confirmation	8
D. The Committee’s Motion to Enforce and Subsequent Complaint and Motion at Issue Here.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
POINT I – THE COURT SHOULD DENY SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR PLAINTIFF AND GRANT TREASURY’S CROSS-MOTION, BECAUSE THE GOVERNING ORDERS AND AGREEMENTS GRANT TREASURY A SUPER-PRIORITY ADMINISTRATIVE CLAIM AND DO NOT CARVE OUT ANY AVOIDANCE ACTION RECOVERY	9
A. Applicable Legal Standards	9
B. The Avoidance Action and Its Proceeds Belong to the Debtors’ Estates and the Committee Only Has Derivative Standing to Bring the Avoidance Action.....	10
1. The Committee’s Derivative Authority To Pursue Claim	10
2. The Avoidance Action Proceeds Belong to the Estate and Must Be Distributed Consistently With the Bankruptcy Code’s Requirements	12
3. The Committee Has Not Overcome the Fundamental Bankruptcy Precept That DIP Lenders Are Entitled to Cash Payment in Full of Their Super-Priority Administrative Expense Claim	15
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aeronautical Industrial District Lodge 91 v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 230 F.3d 569 (2d Cir. 2000).....	17, 20
<i>Beal Sav. Bank v. Sommer</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 318, 834 N.Y.S.2d 44, 865 N.E.2d 1210 (2007).....	17
<i>In re Blanks</i> , 64 B.R. 467 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 1986).....	13
<i>Chateaugay Corp. v. LTV Steel Co. (In re Chateaugay Corp.)</i> , 10 F.3d 944 (2d Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Commodore International Ltd. v. Gould (In re Commodore International Ltd.)</i> , 262 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Compagnie Financiere de CIC et de L'Union Europeenne v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc.</i> , 232 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>In re DBSD North America, Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Matter of DeLancey</i> , 94 B.R. 311 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	13
<i>Federal Insurance Co. v. American Home Assurance Co.</i> , 639 F.3d 557 (2d Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Fincher v. Depository Trust & Clearing Corp.</i> , 604 F.3d 712 (2d Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Former Employees of Builders Square Retail Stores v. Hechinger Investment Co. of Del. (In re Hechinger Investment Co. of Del.)</i> , 298 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Global Crossing Estate Representative v. Alta Partners Holdings LDC, (In re Global Crossing, Ltd.)</i> , 385 B.R. 52 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	11
<i>International Multifoods Corp. v. Commercial Union Insurance Co.</i> , 309 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2002).....	10

<i>Morris v. St. John National Bank (In re Haberman),</i> 516 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>O & G Industrial, Inc. v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.,</i> 537 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Official Committee of Equity Sec. Holders of Adelphia Communications Corp. v.</i> <i>Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors of Adelphia Communications</i> <i>Corp. (In re Adelphia Communications Corp.),</i> 544 F.3d 420 (2d Cir. 2008).....	11, 13
<i>Official Committee of Equity Sec. Holders v. nVidia Corp. (In re 3dfx Interactive,</i> <i>Inc.),</i> No. 06-5115, 2009 WL 223266 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. Jan. 6, 2009).....	13-14
<i>Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors of TOUSA, Inc. v. Technical Olympic,</i> <i>S.A. (In re TOUSA, Inc.),</i> No. 09-1616-JKO, 2010 WL 3835829 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. Oct. 4, 2010).....	12
<i>Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors of Cybergenics Corp. v. Chinery,</i> 330 F.3d 548 (3d Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>In re Racing Services, Inc.,</i> 540 F.3d 892 (8th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Schlaifer Nance & Co. v. Estate of Warhol,</i> 119 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>SmithKline Beecham Consumer Healthcare, L.P. v. Watson Pharm., Inc.,</i> 211 F.3d 21 (2d Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>TIG Insurance Co. v. Combustion Engineering, Inc. (In re Combustion</i> <i>Engineering, Inc.),</i> 366 F. Supp. 2d 224 (D. Del. 2005).....	20
<i>Trump-Equitable Fifth Avenue Co. v. H.R.H. Construction Corp.,</i> 485 N.Y.S.2d 65 (1st Dep't 1983), aff'd, 488 N.E.2d 115 (1985).....	17

STATUTES AND RULES

11 U.S.C. § 364(c)(1)	21
11 U.S.C. § 364(c)(2), (3).....	6-7, 16
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)	15

11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(2), (3)	15
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(3).....	11
11 U.S.C. § 551.....	7, 13
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(A)	14
Bankruptcy Rule 7012	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	9-10

MISCELLANEOUS

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, at 315 (1977), reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963, 6272	19
S. Rep. No. 95-989, at 28.....	19
